Register of the Joshua C. Turner Family Collection 9

Heritage Room Ella Johnson Crandall Memorial Library Union College Lincoln, Nebraska November 2008 Processed by Sabrina Riley

Joshua C. Turner Family Collection

(Collection 9)

Scope and Content

Joshua Caleb Turner (1890-1991) was born near Goldsberry, Missouri. He and his first wife, Winnie Walters both attended Union College (1922-1926) and were lifelong employees of the Seventh-day Adventist denomination. After years at Campion Academy, the South American Division, and Ozark Academy where Turner was principal, they began service in Adventist higher education. Turner served Southwestern Adventist College as a teacher and department head and Union College as grounds director from 1948-1969. After retirement, Union College appointed him assistant professor emeritus. The Turners had one daughter named Margery. Winnie died in 1983 and Turner subsequently married Jewell Church.

This collection contains letters and a special edition of the *Golden Cords* belonging to the Turners.

Arrangement

The arrangement of the collection has been done by the Union College Library Heritage Room.

Provenance

The Loughborough letter and 1926 Golden Cords were given to Union College by the Turners' daughter, Margery Wheaton.

<u>Use</u>

All users of this collection will complete the [Application to Use Unpublished Records], and observe the regulation specified in the [Patron's Agreement] and [Researcher's Code of Conduct]. All records in this collection are open and available for research. Suggested citation for this collection:

Box____, fld____, Joshua C. Turner Family (Collection 9), Ella Johnson Crandall Memorial Library Heritage Room, Union College, Lincoln, Nebraska.

Joshua C. Turner Family Collection

(Collection 9)

INVENTORY

I. Personal Documents

Biographical Information

Box 1 Fld 1 Memo to Chloe [Foutz] from John [Wagner], April 27, 1988.

Letter to Jewell Turner and Margery Wheaton from John Kerbs, October 11, 1991.

"Turner, Winnie W." [Obituary]. *Pacific Union Recorder* (April 30, 1984). Photocopy.

"Turner, Joshua Caleb" [Obituary]. *Adventist Review* (February 13, 1992). Photocopy.

II. Correspondence

Box 1 Fld 2 To Winnie Walters from J. N. Loughborough, Sept. 4, 1916.

III. Miscellaneous

Box 1 Fld 3 Union College. *Golden Cords*. 1926. [Leather-bound and with "Mr. & Mrs. J. C. Turner" printed on the cover.]